RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACCEPTING A GRANT OF \$3,000.00 FROM THE SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS (SANDAG) AND APPROPRIATING THE FUNDS TO THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY TO FUND VARIOUS BICYCLING EVENTS IN 2019

WHEREAS, Chula Vista has a proud history of being a municipal leader in sustainability; and

WHEREAS, SANDAG is a strong city partner in alternative transportation programs; and

WHEREAS, SANDAG's grant of \$3,000.00 provides assistance to the City's community events and bicycling knowledge; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista has made a long-standing commitment to alternative transportation infrastructure and outreach since 2002; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista has a goal of achieving the Gold Level Bicycle Friendly Community designation; and

WHEREAS, promoting alternative transportation like bicycling helps reduce carbon emissions in the region and assists City Staff in the implementation of the 2017 Climate Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, this project meets the City's goals for Connected Community, Strong and Secure Neighborhoods and Healthy Community by promoting public safety, demonstrating biking skills, and leading by example; and

WHEREAS, this grant will fund four community bicycling events in the spring of 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it accepts and appropriates the \$3,000.00 grant from SANDAG to the Office of Sustainability fund (1140000).

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Eric Crockett Director of Economic Development Glen R. Googins City Attorney